## RESOLUTION NO. 1996-25

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO ARTHUR V. DICKARD FOR HIS SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES FOR MANY HAPPY YEARS TO COME

WHEREAS, Arthur V. Dickard served as a member of the Board of Trustees, having been appointed December 18, 1989 as a representative of the Cuyahoga County Mayors and Managers Association; and

WHEREAS, Arthur V. Dickard served many years as the City Manager of Bedford, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Arthur V. Dickard took part in the deliberations of the following Committees of the Board of Trustees: Finance (Chairman), Legal (Vice Chairman), Rail Development, Planning & Development, Operations (Chairman) and Executive (Vice Chairman); and

WHEREAS, Arthur V. Dickard served with distinction as Vice President of the Board of Trustees from April 19, 1994 to the present; and

WHEREAS, Arthur V. Dickard took an active part in the meetings and affairs of the American Public Transit Association; and

WHEREAS, Arthur V. Dickard faithfully attended meetings of the Board of Trustees and its Committees, representing his constituency regarding matters of mass transportation and applying his wisdom in matters of local government to his work on the Board of Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Arthur V. Dickard for his dedicated service and leadership to the Authority on behalf of the riding public and the citizens of Cuyahoga County.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Arthur V. Dickard and its hopes that he will enjoy many years of happiness.

Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Arthur V. Dickard as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 4. That this Resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.  $\Lambda$ 

Adopted:

March 19, 1996

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer